2005 SESSION (73rd)

Amendment No. 292

Timenus. Summary. 140	11110. 1105	Treamble: No	Joint Sponsorsinp.	
Resolves Conflicts with: N/ Amends: Summary: No		Preamble: No	Joint Sponsorship:	No Digest: Yes
Amendment Box:	/ •			
	5			
Proposed by: Committee or	n Judiciary			
Senate Amendment to Senat	e Bill No. 452			(BDR 14-612)

ASSEMBLY ACTION	Initial and Date	SENATE ACTION	Initial and Date
Adopted 🗌 Lost 🗆]	Adopted Lost	
Concurred In 🗌 Not 🗌]	□ Concurred In □ Not □	
Receded 🗌 Not 🗌]	_ Receded □ Not □	

Amend section 1, page 2, by deleting lines 6 through 13 and inserting:

"2. The Advisory Committee consists of:

(a) The Director of the Department or his designee;

(b) One member who is a representative of a police department in a city whose population is

100,000 or more, appointed by the Director of the Department;

(c) One member who is a representative of a sheriff's office of a county whose population is

100,000 or more, appointed by the Director of the Department;

(d) One member who is a representative of a law enforcement agency which serves a county

whose population is less than 100,000 or city whose population is less than 100,000, appointed by

the Director of the Department;

KEL/BAW

Date: 4/21/2005

S.B. No. 452—Revises provisions pertaining to Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History.



(e) One member who is a representative of a justice's court or municipal court, appointed by the Director of the Department;

(f) One member of the Senate appointed by the Majority Leader of the Senate; and

(g) One member of the Assembly appointed by the Speaker of the Assembly.".

Amend section 1, page 2, line 14, by deleting "4." and inserting "3.".

Amend section 1, page 2, by deleting lines 21 through 25 and inserting:

"4. Each member of the Advisory Committee, except for the Director of the Department or his designee, shall serve a term of 3 years. Any vacancy occurring in the membership of the Advisory Committee must be filled in the same manner as the original appointment.".

Amend section 1, page 2, line 26, by deleting "6." and inserting "5.".

Amend section 1, page 2, line 27, by deleting "7." and inserting "6.".

Amend section 1, page 2, line 30, by deleting "8." and inserting "7.".

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting sec. 3 and adding a new section designated sec. 3,

following sec. 2, to read as follows:

"Sec. 3. NRS 179A.078 is hereby amended to read as follows:

179A.078 [1.] The Director of the Department shall establish within the Central Repository a Uniform Program for Reporting Crimes that is designed to collect statistical data relating to crime or delinquency of children and to facilitate the collection and analysis of statistical data relating to crime at a central location.

[2. To assist in establishing and carrying out the Program required by subsection 1, the Director shall establish an Advisory Committee consisting of eight members selected by the Director. The Committee must be composed of:

- (a) One member who represents an association of district judges in this State;

(b) One member who represents an association of justices of the peace and judges of municipal courts in this State;

(c) One member who represents an association of district attorneys in this State;

(d) One member who represents a law enforcement agency located in a county whose population is less than 400,000;

(e) One member who represents a law enforcement agency located in a county whose population is 400,000 or more;

(f) One member who represents the Nevada Highway Patrol;

(g) One member who represents the University and Community College System of Nevada and has knowledge of the criminal justice system; and

(h) One member who represents the Office of Court Administrator.

3. The members of the Advisory Committee are not entitled to receive compensation while engaged in the business of the Advisory Committee.

4. A member who is selected to fill a vacancy must possess the same general qualifications as his predecessor in office.]".

Amend the bill as a whole by deleting the text of the repealed section.

Amend the title of the bill, sixth line, by deleting "repealing" and inserting: "removing the requirement for".

If this amendment is adopted, the Legislative

Counsel's Digest will be changed to read as follows:

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

Existing law requires the Director of the Department of Public Safety to establish within the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History a Uniform Program for Reporting Crimes. The Program is designed to collect and facilitate the collection and analysis of statistical data relating to crime and juvenile delinquency. The Director is required to establish an Advisory Committee to assist in carrying out the Program. (NRS 179A.078)

This bill removes the requirement for the establishment of an Advisory Committee to assist in carrying out the Uniform Program for Reporting Crimes.

This bill requires the Director of the Department of Public Safety to establish within the Department the Advisory Committee on Nevada Criminal Justice Information Sharing. The Advisory Committee is required to: (1) recommend policies and procedures for managing the Central Repository for Nevada Records of Criminal History; (2) advise on technological support for the Central Repository; and (3) advise on the integrated information sharing of statistical data relating to crime or the delinquency of children.

Under existing law, the Central Repository is created within the Nevada Highway Patrol Division of the Department of Public Safety. (NRS 179A.075)

This bill removes references to the Division. Although the Central Repository remains within the Department of Public Safety, it is not specifically within the Nevada Highway Patrol Division.